Installation guide
Parflange® F37 system
Flare Flanges
2
For your safety!
Under certain circumstances, tube fittings can be subjected to extreme loadings
such as vibration and uncontrolled pressure peaks.
Only by using genuine Parker components and following Parker assembly

10 410
All dimensions valid with Parker Parflange® 170
•  All dimensions are recommendations only and must be
checked with the specific tube used in the application
10
F37 Flange assembly instructions
Chart distance C – SAE 1000/ISO 6162-1
Size
Inch
Tube
Flange incl. Insert
F37 Seal + O-Ring
Order code
D1
C
1 1/2 50X3.0 F37-124-50X3.0TFVCF 36.0 11
2 60X3.0 F37-132-60X3.0TFVCF 46.0 12
2 1/2 75X3.0 F37-140-75X3.0TFVCF 60.0 10
3 90X3.5 F37-148-90X3.5TFVCF 72.0 15
3 1/2 100x4.0 F37-156-100X4.0TFVCF 88.6 15
4 115X4.0 F37-164-115X4.0TFVCF 90.0 14
5 140X4.5 F37-180-140X4.5TFVCF 122.0 15
6 165X5.0 F37-196-165X5.0TFVCF 150.8 17
8 220X6.0 F37-1128-220X6.0TFVCF 203.3 16
10 273X6.0 F37-1160-273X6.0TFVCF 256.2 17
D
1
C
TFV / TF – Flare flange connection TT – Flare flange connection
Size
Inch
Tube
Flange incl.
Insert + 2 x O-Ring
Order code
D1
C
1 1/2 50X3.0 F37-124-50X3.0TTCF 36.0 22
2 60X3.0 F37-132-60X3.0TTCF 46.0 24
2 1/2 75X3.0 F37-140-75X3.0TTCF 60.0 20
3 90X3.5 F37-148-90X3.5TTCF 72.0 30
3 1/2 100X4.0 F37-156-100X4.0TTCF 88.6 30
4 115X4.0 F37-164-115X4.0TTCF 90.0 28
5 140X4.5 F37-180-140X4.5TTCF 122.0 30
6 165X5.0 F37-196-165X5.0TTCF 150.8 34
8 220X6.0 F37-1128-220X6.0TTCF on request
10 273X6.0 F37-1160-273X6.0TTCF on request
�
D
1
C
C
after
flaring
before
11
F37 Flange assembly instructions
Chart distance C – SAE 3000/ISO 6162-1
TFV / TF – Flare flange connection TT – Flare flange connection
Size Flange incl. Insert +
F37 Seal + O-Ring (Sleeve)
Order code
D1
C
Inch
Tube
1/2 16X2.0 F37-308-16X2.0TFVCF 9.5 8.0
1/2 18X2.0 F37-308-18X2.0TFVCF 11.5 8.0
1/2 20X2.0 F37-308-20X2.0TFVCF 13.5 8.0
1/2 20X2.5 F37-308-20X2.5TFVCF 13.5 8.0
1/2 25X2.5 F37-308-25X2.5TFVCF 13.5 10.0
1/2 25X3.0 F37-308-25X3.0TFVCF 13.0 8.0
3/4 20X2.0 F37-312-20X2.0TFVCF 13.5 8.0
3/4 20X2.5 F37-312-20X2.5TFVCF 12.5 8.0
3/4 25X2.5 F37-312-25X2.5TFVCF 17.5 10.0
3/4 25X3.0 F37-312-25X3.0TFVCF 16.5 8.0
3/4 30X3.0 F37-312-30X3.0TFVCF 19.0 8.5
3/4 30X4.0 F37-312-30X4.0TFVCF 19.0 8.5
1 25X2.5 F37-316-25X2.5TFVCF 17.5 10.0
1 25X3.0 F37-316-25X3.0TFVCF 16.5 8.0
1 30X3.0 F37-316-30X3.0TFVCF 21.5 8.5
1 30X4.0 F37-316-30X4.0TFVCF 19.5 8.5
1 38X2.5 F37-316-38X2.5TFVCF 25.0 9.5
1 38X3.0 F37-316-38X3.0TFVCF 25.0 9.0
1 38X4.0 F37-316-38X4.0TFVCF 25.0 10.0
1 38X5.0 F37-316-38X5.0TFVCF 25.0 8.0
1 1/4 30X3.0 F37-320-30X3.0TFVCF 21.5 8.5
1 1/4 30X4.0 F37-320-30X4.0TFVCF 19.5 8.5
1 1/4 38X3.0 F37-320-38X3.0TFVCF 29.5 9.0
1 1/4 38X4.0 F37-320-38X4.0TFVCF 27.0 10.0
1 1/4 38X5.0 F37-320-38X5.0TFVCF 25.5 8.0
1 1/4 42X3.0 F37-320-42X3.0TFVCF 31.5 10.0
1 1/4 42X4.0 F37-320-42X4.0TFVCF 31.5 10.0
1 1/2 38X3.0 F37-324-38X3.0TFVCF 27.5 9.0
1 1/2 38X4.0 F37-324-38X4.0TFVCF 27.5 10.0
1 1/2 38X5.0 F37-324-38X5.0TFVCF 25.0 8.0
1 1/2 42X3.0 F37-324-42X3.0TFVCF 33.5 10.0
1 1/2 42X4.0 F37-324-42X4.0TFVCF 31.5 10.0
1 1/2 50X3.0 F37-324-50X3.0TFVCF 36.0 11.0
1 1/2 50X5.0 F37-324-50X5.0TFVCF 36.0 10.0
1 1/2 50X6.0 F37-324-50X6.0TFVCF 35.0 10.0
D
1
C
Size 2 Flanges incl. Insert +
2 x O-Ring (+ 2 x Sleeve)
Order code
D1
C
Inch
Tube
1/2 16X2.0 F37-308-16X2.0TTCF 9.5 16
1/2 18X2.0 F37-308-18X2.0TTCF 11.5 16
1/2 20X2.0 F37-308-20X2.0TTCF 13.5 16
1/2 20X2.5 F37-308-20X2.5TTCF 13.5 16
1/2 25X2.5 F37-308-25X2.5TTCF 13.5 20
1/2 25X3.0 F37-308-25X3.0TTCF 13.0 16
3/4 20X2.0 F37-312-20X2.0TTCF 13.5 16
3/4 20X2.5 F37-312-20X2.5TTCF 12.5 16
3/4 25X2.5 F37-312-25X2.5TTCF 17.5 20
3/4 25X3.0 F37-312-25X3.0TTCF 16.5 16
3/4 30X3.0 F37-312-30X3.0TTCF 19.0 17
3/4 30X4.0 F37-312-30X4.0TTCF 19.0 17
1 25X2.5 F37-316-25X2.5TTCF 17.5 20
1 25X3.0 F37-316-25X3.0TTCF 16.5 16
1 30X3.0 F37-316-30X3.0TTCF 21.5 17
1 30X4.0 F37-316-30X4.0TTCF 19.5 17
1 38X2.5 F37-316-38X2.5TTCF 25.0 19
1 38X3.0 F37-316-38X3.0TTCF 25.0 18
1 38X4.0 F37-316-38X4.0TTCF 25.0 20
1 38X5.0 F37-316-38X5.0TTCF 25.0 16
1 1/4 30X3.0 F37-320-30X3.0TTCF 21.5 17
1 1/4 30X4.0 F37-320-30X4.0TTCF 19.5 17
1 1/4 38X3.0 F37-320-38X3.0TTCF 29.0 18
1 1/4 38X4.0 F37-320-38X4.0TTCF 27.0 20
1 1/4 38X5.0 F37-320-38X5.0TTCF 25.5 16
1 1/4 42X3.0 F37-320-42X3.0TTCF 31.5 20
1 1/4 42X4.0 F37-320-42X4.0TTCF 31.5 20
1 1/2 38X3.0 F37-324-38X3.0TTCF 27.5 18
1 1/2 38X4.0 F37-324-38X4.0TTCF 27.5 20
1 1/2 38X5.0 F37-324-38X5.0TTCF 25.0 16
1 1/2 42X3.0 F37-324-42X3.0TTCF 33.5 20
1 1/2 42X4.0 F37-324-42X4.0TTCF 31.5 20
1 1/2 50X3.0 F37-324-50X3.0TTCF 36.0 22
1 1/2 50X5.0 F37-324-50X5.0TTCF 36.0 20
1 1/2 50X6.0 F37-324-50X6.0TTCF 35.0 20
D
1
C
C
after
flaring
before
see next page
12
F37 Flange assembly instructions
Size Flange incl. Insert +
F37 Seal + O-Ring (Sleeve)
Order code
D1
C
Inch
Tube
2 50X3.0 F37-332-50X3.0TFVCF 41.5 11.0
2 50X5.0 F37-332-50X5.0TFVCF 37.5 10.0
2 50X6.0 F37-332-50X6.0TFVCF 35.0 10.0
2 60X3.0 F37-332-60X3.0TFVCF 46.0 12.0
2 60X5.0 F37-332-60X5.0TFVCF 46.0 11.0
2 60X6.0 F37-332-60X6.0TFVCF 45.5 11.0
2 1/2 60X3.0 F37-340-60X3.0TFVCF 50.0 12.0
2 1/2 60X5.0 F37-340-60X5.0TFVCF 46.0 11.0
2 1/2 60X6.0 F37-340-60X6.0TFVCF 45.5 11.0
2 1/2 75X3.0 F37-340-75X3.0TFVCF 60.0 10.0
2 1/2 75X5.0 F37-340-75X5.0TFVCF 60.0 10.0
3 75X3.0 F37-348-75X3.0TFVCF 66.0 10.0
3 75X5.0 F37-348-75X5.0TFVCF 62.0 10.0
3 90X3.5 F37-348-90X3.5TFVCF 72.0 15.0
3 90X5.0 F37-348-90X5.0TFVCF 72.0 14.0
Size 2 Flanges incl. Insert +
2 x O-Ring (+ 2 x Sleeve)
Order code
D1
C
Inch
Tube
2 50X3.0 F37-332-50X3.0TTCF 41.5 22
2 50X5.0 F37-332-50X5.0TTCF 37.5 20
2 50X6.0 F37-332-50X6.0TTCF 35.0 20
2 60X3.0 F37-332-60X3.0TTCF 46.0 24
2 60X5.0 F37-332-60X5.0TTCF 46.0 22
2 60X6.0 F37-332-60X6.0TTCF 45.5 22
2 1/2 60X3.0 F37-340-60X3.0TTCF 50.0 24
2 1/2 60X5.0 F37-340-60X5.0TTCF 46.0 22
2 1/2 60X6.0 F37-340-60X6.0TTCF 45.0 22
2 1/2 75X3.0 F37-340-75X3.0TTCF 60.0 20
2 1/2 75X5.0 F37-340-75X5.0TTCF 60.0 20
3 75X3.0 F37-348-75X3.0TTCF 66.0 20
3 75X5.0 F37-348-75X5.0TTCF 62.0 20
3 90X3.5 F37-348-90X3.5TTCF 72.0 30
3 90X5.0 F37-348-90X5.0TTCF 72.0 28
Chart distance C – SAE 3000/ISO 6162-1 continued
TFV / TF – Flare flange connection TT – Flare flange connection
D
1
C
D
1
C
C
after
flaring
before
13
F37 Flange assembly instructions
Chart distance C – SAE 6000/ISO 6162-2
TFV / TF – Flare flange connection TT – Flare flange connection
Size Flange incl. Insert +
F37 Seal + O-Ring
(+ Sleeve) Order code
D1
C
Inch
Tube
1/2 16X2.0 F37-608-16X2.0TFVCF 9.5 8.0
1/2 18X2.0 F37-608-18X2.0TFVCF 11.5 8.0
1/2 20X2.0 F37-608-20X2.0TFVCF 13.5 8.0
1/2 20X2.5 F37-608-20X2.5TFVCF 13.5 8.0
1/2 25X2.5 F37-608-25X2.5TFVCF 13.5 10.0
1/2 25X3.0 F37-608-25X3.0TFVCF 13.0 8.0
3/4 20X2.0 F37-612-20X2.0TFVCF 13.5 8.0
3/4 20X2.5 F37-612-20X2.5TFVCF 12.5 8.0
3/4 25X2.5 F37-612-25X2.5TFVCF 17.5 10.0
3/4 25X3.0 F37-612-25X3.0TFVCF 16.5 8.0
3/4 30X3.0 F37-612-30X3.0TFVCF 19.0 8.5
3/4 30X4.0 F37-612-30X4.0TFVCF 19.5 8.5
1 25X2.5 F37-616-25X2.5TFVCF 17.5 10.0
1 25X3.0 F37-616-25X3.0TFVCF 16.5 8.0
1 30X3.0 F37-616-30X3.0TFVCF 21.5 8.5
1 30X4.0 F37-616-30X4.0TFVCF 19.5 8.5
1 38X2.5 F37-616-38X2.5TFVCF 25.0 9.5
1 38X3.0 F37-616-38X3.0TFVCF 25.0 9.0
1 38X4.0 F37-616-38X4.0TFVCF 25.0 10.0
1 38X5.0 F37-616-38X5.0TFVCF 25.0 8.0
1 1/4 30X3.0 F37-620-30X3.0TFVCF 21.5 8.5
1 1/4 30X4.0 F37-620-30X4.0TFVCF 19.5 8.5
1 1/4 38X3.0 F37-620-38X3.0TFVCF 29.5 9.0
1 1/4 38X4.0 F37-620-38X4.0TFVCF 27.0 10.0
1 1/4 38X5.0 F37-620-38X5.0TFVCF 25.5 8.0
1 1/4 42X3.0 F37-620-42X3.0TFVCF 31.5 10.0
1 1/4 42X4.0 F37-620-42X4.0TFVCF 31.5 10.0
1 1/2 38X3.0 F37-624-38X3.0TFVCF 27.5 9.0
1 1/2 38X4.0 F37-624-38X4.0TFVCF 27.5 10.0
1 1/2 38X5.0 F37-624-38X5.0TFVCF 25.0 8.0
1 1/2 42X3.0 F37-624-42X3.0TFVCF 33.5 10.0
1 1/2 42X4.0 F37-624-42X4.0TFVCF 31.5 10.0
1 1/2 50X3.0 F37-624-50X3.0TFVCF 36.0 11.0
1 1/2 50X5.0 F37-624-50X5.0TFVCF 36.0 10.0
1 1/2 50X6.0 F37-624-50X6.0TFVCF 35.0 10.0
D
1
C
Size 2 x Flanges incl. Insert +
2 x O-Ring (+ 2 x Sleeve)
Order code
D1
C
Inch
Tube
1/2 16X2.0 F37-608-16X2.0TTCF 9.5 16
1/2 18X2.0 F37-608-18X2.0TTCF 11.5 16
1/2 20X2.0 F37-608-20X2.0TTCF 13.5 16
1/2 20X2.5 F37-608-20X2.5TTCF 13.5 16
1/2 25X2.5 F37-608-25X2.5TTCF 13.5 20
1/2 25X3.0 F37-608-25X3.0TTCF 13.5 16
3/4 20X2.0 F37-612-20X2.0TTCF 13.5 16
3/4 20X2.5 F37-612-20X2.5TTCF 12.5 16
3/4 25X2.5 F37-612-25X2.5TTCF 17.5 20
3/4 25X3.0 F37-612-25X3.0TTCF 16.5 16
3/4 30X3.0 F37-612-30X3.0TTCF 19.0 17
3/4 30X4.0 F37-612-30X4.0TTCF 19.5 17
1 25X2.5 F37-616-25X2.5TTCF 17.5 20
1 25X3.0 F37-616-25X3.0TTCF 16.5 16
1 30X3.0 F37-616-30X3.0TTCF 21.5 17
1 30X4.0 F37-616-30X4.0TTCF 19.5 17
1 38X2.5 F37-616-38X2.5TTCF 25.0 19
1 38X3.0 F37-616-38X3.0TTCF 25.0 18
1 38X4.0 F37-616-38X4.0TTCF 25.0 20
1 38X5.0 F37-616-38X5.0TTCF 25.0 16
1 1/4 30X3.0 F37-620-30X3.0TTCF 21.5 17
1 1/4 30X4.0 F37-620-30X4.0TTCF 19.5 17
1 1/4 38X3.0 F37-620-38X3.0TTCF 25.0 18
1 1/4 38X4.0 F37-620-38X4.0TTCF 27.0 20
1 1/4 38X5.0 F37-620-38X5.0TTCF 25.5 16
1 1/4 42X3.0 F37-620-42X3.0TTCF 31.5 20
1 1/4 42X4.0 F37-620-42X4.0TTCF 31.5 20
1 1/2 38X3.0 F37-624-38X3.0TTCF 27.5 18
1 1/2 38X4.0 F37-624-38X4.0TTCF 27.5 20
1 1/2 38X5.0 F37-624-38X5.0TTCF 25.0 16
1 1/2 42X3.0 F37-624-42X3.0TTCF 33.5 20
1 1/2 42X4.0 F37-624-42X4.0TTCF 31.5 20
1 1/2 50X3.0 F37-624-50X3.0TTCF 36.0 22
1 1/2 50X5.0 F37-624-50X5.0TTCF 36.0 20
1 1/2 50X6.0 F37-624-50X6.0TTCF 35.0 20
D
1
C
C
after
flaring
before
see next page
14
F37 Flange assembly instructions
Chart distance C – SAE 6000/ISO 6162-2 continued
TFV / TF – Flare flange connection TT – Flare flange connection
Size Flange incl. Insert +
F37 Seal + O-Ring
(+ Sleeve) Order code
D1
C
Inch
Tube
2 50X3.0 F37-632-50X3.0TFVCF 41.5 11.0
2 50X5.0 F37-632-50X5.0TFVCF 37.5 10.0
2 50X6.0 F37-632-50X6.0TFVCF 35.0 10.0
2 60X3.0 F37-632-60X3.0TFVCF 46.0 12.0
2 60X5.0 F37-632-60X5.0TFVCF 46.0 11.0
2 60X6.0 F37-632-60X6.0TFVCF 45.5 11.0
2 1/2 73X7.0 F37-640-73X7.0TFVCF 56.0 13.0
D
1
C
Size 2 x Flanges incl. Insert +
2 x O-Ring (+ 2 x Sleeve)
Order code
D1
C
Inch
Tube
2 50X3.0 F37-632-50X3.0TTCF 41.5 22
2 50X5.0 F37-632-50X5.0TTCF 37.5 20
2 50X6.0 F37-632-50X6.0TTCF 35.0 20
2 60X3.0 F37-632-60X3.0TTCF 46.0 24
2 60X5.0 F37-632-60X5.0TTCF 46.0 22
2 60X6.0 F37-632-60X6.0TTCF 45.5 22
2 1/2 73X7.0 F37-640-73X7.0TTCF 56.0 26
D
1
C
C
after
flaring
before
15
F37 Flange assembly instructions
Chart distance C – Parflange® F37 − ISO 6164
TFV / TF – Flare flange connection TT – Flare flange connection
Size Flange incl. Insert + F37 Seal +
O-Ring (+ Sleeve)
Order code
D1
C
Inch
Tube
2 50X3.0 F37-432-50X3.0TFVCF 42 11
2 50X5.0 F37-432-50X5.0TFVCF 38 10
2 50X6.0 F37-432-50X6.0TFVCF 35 10
2 60X3.0 F37-432-60X3.0TFVCF 46 12
2 60X5.0 F37-432-60X5.0TFVCF 46 11
2 60X6.0 F37-432-60X6.0TFVCF 46 11
2 1/2 60X3.0 F37-440-60X3.0TFVCF 50 12
2 1/2 60X5.0 F37-440-60X5.0TFVCF 46 11
2 1/2 60X6.0 F37-440-60X6.0TFVCF 46 11
2 1/2 73X7.0 F37-440-73X7.0TFVCF 56 13
2 1/2 75X3.0 F37-440-75X3.0TFVCF 60 10
2 1/2 75X5.0 F37-440-75X5.0TFVCF 60 10
3 75X3.0 F37-448-75X3.0TFVCF 66 10
3 75X5.0 F37-448-75X5.0TFVCF 62 10
3 90X3.5 F37-448-90X3.5TFVCF 72 15
3 90X5.0 F37-448-90X5.0TFVCF 72 14
3 90X9.0 F37-448-90X9.0TFVCF 69 17
D
1
C
Size 2 Flange incl. Insert +
2 x O-Ring (2 x Sleeve)
Order code
D1
C
Inch
Tube
2 50X3.0 F37-432-50X3.0TTCF 42 22
2 50X5.0 F37-432-50X5.0TTCF 38 20
2 50X6.0 F37-432-50X6.0TTCF 35 20
2 60X3.0 F37-432-60X3.0TTCF 46 24
2 60X5.0 F37-432-60X5.0TTCF 46 22
2 60X6.0 F37-432-60X6.0TTCF 46 22
2 1/2 60X3.0 F37-440-60X3.0TTCF 50 24
2 1/2 60X5.0 F37-440-60X5.0TTCF 46 22
2 1/2 60X6.0 F37-440-60X6.0TTCF 45 22
2 1/2 73X7.0 F37-440-73X7.0TTCF 56 26
2 1/2 75X3.0 F37-440-75X3.0TTCF 60 20
2 1/2 75X5.0 F37-440-75X5.0TTCF 60 20
3 75X3.0 F37-448-75X3.0TTCF 66 20
3 75X5.0 F37-448-75X5.0TTCF 62 20
3 90X3.5 F37-448-90X3.5TTCF 72 30
3 90X5.0 F37-448-90X5.0TTCF 72 28
3 90X9.0 F37-448-90X9.0TTCF 69 34
D
1
C
C

for large tube wall thickness
Flanging pin “BF“
Tube O.D.
mm
Order code
Clamping die frame
Order code
Clamping die set
Order code
Extended clamping die set
Order code
Flanging pin
16
MF37/FRAME20-60
MF37-16 BF37-6/42
20 MF37-20 BF37-6/42
25 MF37-25 BF37-6/42
30 MF37-30 BF37-6/42
32.9 MF37-32.9 BF37-6/42
33.4 MF37-33.4 BF37-6/42
38 MF37-38 BF37-38/60
42 MF37-42 BF37-38/60
48.3 MF37-48.3 BF37-38/60
50 MF37-50 BF37-38/60
60 MF37-60 BF37-60/75
60.3 MF37-60.3 BF37-60/75
65
MF37/FRAME73-90
MF37-65 E
BF37-60/75 for
65.0X8.0** additional
BF37-65-Preflare
73 MF37-73 MF37-73E for Tube 73X7 BF37-60/75
75 MF37-75 BF37-75/90
88.9 MF37-88.9 BF37-75/90
90 MF37-90 MF37-90E for Tube 90X9**
BF37-75/90 for
90X9.0** additional
BF37-90-Preflare
114.3
    no frame required
MF37-114.3
MF37-114.3E for Tube 114.3X6.02
and 114.3X6.55
BF37-115/140
115 MF37-115 BF37-115/140
125 MF37-125 BF37-115/140
139.7 MF37-139.7 BF37-115/140
140 MF37-140 BF37-115/140
141.3 MF37-141.3 BF37-141/165
165 MF37-165 BF37-141/165
168.3 MF37-168.3 BF37-141/165
220.0 MF37-220 BF37-220
273.0 MF37-273 BF37-273
  *tools for other pipes on request
 **for first flaring step preflare tools NECESSARY
18
F37 Flange assembly instructions

33
Installation of F37 Flange system
Appropriate torque level - SAE 3000/ISO 6162-1 footprint
Flange Type
Soft Seal / Flat Face / Bonded Seal
Nut
Recommended torques*
Recommended
Bolts Tube to Port
Recommended
Bolts Tube to Tube
ZNFL
(10.9) ELZ (8.8) HDG (8.8) A4-80
F37-308 4x ZYLS8X35 4x ZYLS8X55 4x ISO4032-M8 21Nm 15Nm 15Nm 15Nm
F37-312 4x ZYLS10X40 4x ZYLS10x65 4x ISO4032-M10 43Nm 31Nm 31Nm 31Nm
F37-316 4x ZYLS10X45 4x ZYLS10X75 4x ISO4032-M10 43Nm 31Nm 31Nm 31Nm
Flange Type
Soft Seal / Flat Face / Bonded Seal
Nut
Recommended torques*